

To be argued
FREDERICK A. BRODIE
10 minutes requested

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department**

CENTER FOR JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC. AND ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DIRECTOR OF THE CENTER FOR JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC., ACTING ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK & THE PUBLIC INTEREST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

No. 527081

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, JOHN J. FLANAGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEMPORARY SENATE PRESIDENT, THE STATE OF NEW YORK STATE SENATE, CARL E. HEASTIE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSEMBLY SPEAKER, THE NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY, ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AND JANET M. DIFIORE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF JUDGE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND CHIEF JUDICIAL OFFICER OF THE UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

VICTOR PALADINO
FREDERICK A. BRODIE
*Assistant Solicitors General
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224-0341
(518) 776-2317
Frederick.Brodie@ag.ny.gov

Dated: September 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Judicial Pay Crisis.....	2
B. The Two Compensation Commissions.....	3
C. Plaintiff's First Lawsuit.....	6
D. This Lawsuit	9
ARGUMENT	13
POINT I	
THE CLAIMS IN THE COMPLAINT ARE PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY BARRED.....	13
A. The Appeal Should Be Dismissed as to CJA Because an Entity Cannot Appear Without Counsel.....	13
B. Plaintiff's First through Fourth Causes of Action and Her Claims for Relief Based on Years Before 2016-2017 are Barred by the Prior Action	14
C. Supreme Court Properly Denied Leave to Supplement the Complaint with Claims Based on the 2017-2018 Budget.....	16
D. The Complaint is Moot.....	18

	Page
E. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to Representation by the Attorney General	20
F. Plaintiff's Requests for Preliminary Injunctive Relief Were Properly Denied	21
G. A Rollback of Judicial Salary Increases Would Be Unconstitutional	23

POINT II

SUPREME COURT PROPERLY GRANTED JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS	24
A. First Cause of Action: Itemization and Certification	24
B. Second Cause of Action: Interchange	26
C. Third Cause of Action: Reappropriations	27
D. Fourth Cause of Action: Adoption Process	29
E. Fifth Cause of Action: Compliance With Article VII	31
F. Sixth Cause of Action: The Second Commission	32
1. The Legislature Permissibly Delegated the Increase of Judicial Compensation to the Second Commission	33
2. The Delegation of Authority to the Second Commission Contained Adequate Safeguards	36

	Page
3. Increasing Judicial Salaries Does Not Violate the Constitution.....	38
4. The Enabling Legislation Did Not Violate Article VII, §§ 2, 3, or 6 of the New York Constitution	41
5. The Enabling Legislation Was Not Procured by Fraud.....	43
G. Seventh Cause of Action: More Claims Regarding the Second Commission	44
H. Eighth Cause of Action: The Second Commission’s Consideration of the Statutory Factors.....	47
I. Ninth Cause of Action: Budget Negotiations	50
J. Tenth Cause of Action: District Attorney Salaries	53
 POINT III	
PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST ARE MERITLESS.....	56
A. Plaintiff Has Failed to Plead or Prove a Fraud.....	56
B. Justice Hartman Properly Denied Plaintiff’s Disqualification Motion	58
C. Attorney General Underwood Has No Conflict of Interest.....	61
D. Plaintiff’s Requests for Sanctions and an Investigation Must Be Denied.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abraham v. Wechsler</i> , 120 Misc. 811 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1923), <i>aff'd</i> , 201 A.D. 876 (1st Dep't 1924)	57
<i>Am. Sugar Refining Co. v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 11 (1982)	44
<i>Biles v. Whisher</i> , 160 A.D.3d 1159 (3d Dep't 2018)	22
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	34
<i>Brown v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 156 A.D.3d 1087 (3d Dep't 2017)	27
<i>Brown v. Samalin & Bock, P.C.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 407 (2d Dep't 1989)	17, 18
<i>Cafferty v. Cahill</i> , 53 A.D.3d 1007 (3d Dep't), <i>lv. dismissed and denied</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 861 (2008)	18
<i>Cannon, Matter of v. City of Watervliet</i> , 263 A.D.2d 920 (3d Dep't), <i>lv. denied</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 756 (1999)	19
<i>Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n, Matter of v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995)	40
<i>City of N.Y., Matter of</i> 95 A.D. 552 (1st Dep't 1904)	53-54

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>City of N.Y. v. State of N.Y. Commission on Cable Television</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 89 (1979).....	33
<i>Cty. of Broome v. Bates</i> , 197 Misc. 88 (Sup Ct. Albany, Ct. (1950), <i>aff'd</i> , 302 N.Y. 587 (1951).....	39-40
<i>Comfort, Matter of v. N.Y. State Div. of Parole</i> , 68 A.D.3d 1295 (3d Dep't 2009)	48
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 243 (2005).....	35
<i>DelTero v. Hosp. for Special Surgery</i> , 95 A.D.3d 551 (1st Dep't 2012)	26
<i>Doorley, Matter of v. DeMarco</i> , 106 A.D.3d 27 (4th Dep't 2013).....	53
<i>Duffy, Matter of v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Corrections & Community Supervision</i> , 132 A.D.3d 1207 (3d Dep't 2015)	48
<i>FMC Corp., Matter of v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env't'l Conserv.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 332 (2018).....	41
<i>Gonzalez v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 1158 (3d Dep't), <i>lv. dismissed</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 874 (2012).....	60
<i>Graytwig v. Dryden Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 149 A.D.3d 1424 (3d Dep't 2017)	26
<i>Halperin, Matter of v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 24 A.D.3d 768 (2d Dep't 2005), <i>lv. dismissed</i> , 71 N.Y.3d 708 (2006).....	51-52

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Heimbach v. State</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 891 (1983)	29
<i>Hidley v. Rockefeller</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 439 (1971)	26
<i>Killmer v. Village of Whitehall</i> , 81 A.D.2d 972 (3d Dep't), <i>lv. denied</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 608 (1981)	15
<i>Knight v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 266 A.D.2d 774 (3d Dep't 1999)	59
<i>Knobel v. Wei Group, LLP</i> , 160 A.D.3d 409 (1st Dep't 2018)	14
<i>Lazzari v. Town of Eastchester</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 214 (2012)	25
<i>Levine, Matter of v. Whalen</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976)	33, 34
<i>Maron, Matter of v. Silver</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 230 (2010)	3, 11, 23, 58
<i>Maybee v. State of N.Y.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 415 (2005)	25
<i>McKinney v. Comm'r N.Y. State Dep't of Health</i> , 41 A.D.3d 252 (1st Dep't), <i>lv. denied</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 815 (2007)	37
<i>Modica v. Modica</i> , 15 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dep't 2005)	59

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003)	32
<i>Morris Builders, LP, Matter of v. Empire Zone Designation Bd.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1381 (3d Dep't 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 233 (2013).....	53
<i>Naroor, Matter of v. Gondal</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 757 (2005)	13
<i>N.Y. Public Interest Rsch. Grp., Inc. v. Regan</i> , 91 A.D.2d 774 (3d Dep't 1982), <i>lv. denied</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 610 (1983)	19, 50
<i>N.Y. State Health Facilities Ass'n, Matter of v. Axelrod</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 340 (1991).....	35
<i>Olim Realty v. Lanaj Home Furnishings</i> , 65 A.D.3d 1318 (2d Dep't 2009)	44n
<i>Pataki v. N.Y. State Assembly</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 75 (2004).....	41, 42, 50
<i>People v. Casey</i> , 61 A.D.3d 1011 (3d Dep't), <i>lv. denied</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 913 (2001)	59
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 143 A.D.2d 465 (3d Dep't 1988)	59
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 288 A.D.2d 622 (3d Dep't), <i>lv. denied</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 538 (2002)	59
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 41 (1984).....	58

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 661 (1993)	39
<i>Pines, Matter of v. State</i> , 115 A.D.3d 80 (2d Dep't), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 982 (2014).....	2, 3, 58
<i>Rainbow v. Swisher</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 106 (1988)	14
<i>Rattley v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 873 (2001)	25
<i>Retired Pb. Empls. Ass'n, Matter of v. Coumo</i> , 123 A.D.3d 92 (3d Dep't 2014)	35
<i>Robert v. Bango</i> , 146 A.D.3d 1101 (3d Dep't 2017)	17
<i>Roberts v. Incorporated Village of Great Neck</i> , 63 A.D.2d 967 (2d Dep't 1978)	16
<i>Rockland Dev. Assocs. v. Village of Hillburn</i> , 172 A.D.2d 978 (3d Dep't 1991)	21
<i>Rosado, Matter of v. Venettozzi</i> , 160 A.D.3d 1330 (3d Dep't 2018)	14
<i>Rural Community Coalition, Inc. v. Village of Bloomingburg</i> , 118 A.D.3d 1092 (3d Dep't 2014)	21
<i>S.L. Green Props., Inc. v. Shaoul</i> , 155 A.D.2d 331 (1st Dep't 1989)	59

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. v. Novello</i> , 43 A.D.3d 139 (4th Dep't), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 988 (2007), <i>lv. denied</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 702 (2008)	37n
<i>Saxton v. Carey</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 545 (1978)	24, 26, 50
<i>Schaal v. CGU Ins.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1182 (3d Dep't 2012)	13
<i>Schulz v. State Executive</i> , 108 A.D.3d 856 (3d Dep't), <i>lv. dismissed</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 1051 (2013)	22
<i>Schuyler v. S. Mall Constructors</i> , 32 A.D.2d 454 (3d Dep't 1969)	42
<i>Sleepy Hollow Lake, Inc. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 43 A.D.2d 439 (3d Dep't), <i>lv. denied</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 519 (1974)	34
<i>Smith v. Annucci</i> , 162 A.D.3d 1430 (3d Dep't 2018)	15
<i>Towne v. Kingsley</i> , 163 A.D.3d 1309 (3d Dep't 2018)	56
<i>Urban Justice Ctr. v. Pataki</i> , 38 A.D.3d 20 (1st Dep't 2006), <i>lv. denied</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 958 (2007)	24, 30
<i>Village Bank v. Wild Oaks Holding, Inc.</i> , 196 A.D.2d 812 (2d Dep't 1993)	17

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Wendell v. Lavin</i> , 246 N.Y. 115 (1927)	39
<i>Wilkerson, Matter of v. Annucci</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1444 (3d Dep't 2016)	49
<i>Wittenberg Sportsmen's Club, Inc., Matter of v. Town of Woodstock Planning Bd.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 991 (3d Dep't 2005)	44n
<i>Young v. Williams</i> , 47 A.D.3d 1084 (3d Dep't 2008)	43
<i>Zuyder Zee Land Corp. v. Broadmain Bldg. Co.</i> , 86 N.Y.S.2d 827 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.), <i>aff'd</i> , 276 A.D. 751 (1st Dep't 1949)	57

State Constitution

Article III

§ 6.....	39
§ 10.....	52

Article VI

§ 23.....	38, 45
§ 25.....	23, 39, 40
§ 25(a)	40

Article VII

§ 1.....	24, 25
§ 2.....	41
§ 3.....	12, 27, 41, 52
§ 4.....	31, 53, 54
§ 5.....	31, 55
§ 6.....	32, 41, 42, 55
§ 7.....	18

State Constitution (cont'd) Page(s)

Article XIII

§ 7..... 38, 39, 40
 § 12..... 40

State Laws

C.P.L.

§ 100.05..... 61

C.P.L.R.

article 78..... 15, 44n
 § 321(a) 13
 § 6313(a) 21n

County Law

§ 700..... 54

Executive Law

§ 63(1) 20, 21
 § 71(1) 21
 § 169
 § 259-i 48
 § 259-i(2)(c)(A) 48

Finance Law

§ 25..... 28
 § 40..... 18
 § 51..... 26
 § 123-b 44n
 § 123-c(3)..... 20

Judiciary Law

article 7-B 5
 § 183-a 54, 55
 § 215(1) 26

State Laws (cont'd) Page(s)

Legislative Law

§ 5..... 5
 § 5-a 5
 § 32-a 7, 8
 § 54-a 54
 § 54-a(1) 30
 § 54-a(2) 30

Public Officers Law

§ 103(a) 51

Session Laws

1998 N.Y. Laws, ch. 630

§ 1..... 2

2005 N.Y. Laws, ch. 63, Part E

§ 31(1) 36
 § 31(8)(b) 37
 § 31(9)(a)-(b) 37

2010 N.Y. Laws, ch 567.....

§ 1(a)(i)..... 4
 § 1(h) 4

2015 N.Y. Laws, ch. 60

§ E..... 4

State Rules and Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 40.2..... 60
 § 100.3(F)..... 60

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Commission Press Release http://www.nyscommissiononcompensation.org/pdf/salarycommissionadvisory.pdf	47n
Final Report of the Special Commission on Judicial Compensaton, (Aug. 29, 2011), http://www.judgewatch.org/judicial-compensation/ny/10-24-11-report/8-29-11-final-report.pdf (last viewed August 30, 2018)	4
Plaintiff’s Brief and Record www.judgewatch.org	1n
2015-2016 Budget Legislative Report https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/articles/attachments/FINAL%20Adopted%20Budget%20Fact%20Sheet%20Complete5204.14.15.pdf (last viewed Sept. 12, 2018).....	30
McKinney (1971), N.Y. Statutes, § 238.....	39
§ 240.....	40
